New South Wales.



ANNO QUINTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

Act No. 58, 1941.

An Act to amend section one hundred and one of the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 25th November, 1941.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Harbour Short title and citation.

(2) The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1941.

89439

Amendment of Act No. 1, 1901. Sec. 101. (Proclamation of highways.) 2. The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting at the end of section one hundred and one the following new paragraph:—

"In this section a reference to a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the City of Sydney and a reference to a council or to a council of a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the council of the City of Sydney."

By Authority:

ALFRED HENRY PETTIFER, Acting Government Printer, Sydney, 1941.

I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legistative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales.

W. R. McCOURT, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 19 November, 1941.

New South Wales.



ANNO QUINTO

GEORGH VI REGIS.

Act No. 58, 1941.

An Act to amend section one hundred and one of the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 25th November, 1941.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Harbour short title and citation."

(2) The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1941.

2.

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

G. BOOTH,

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Amendment of Act No. 1, 1901. Sec. 101. (Proclamation of highways.) 2. The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting at the end of section one hundred and one the following new paragraph:—

"In this section a reference to a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the City of Sydney and a reference to a council or to a council of a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the council of the City of Sydney."

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act.

WAKEHURST, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 25th November, 1941. This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the Legislative Council for its concurrence.

W. R. McCOURT, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 5 November, 1941.

New South Wales.



ANNO QUINTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

Act No. , 1941.

An Act to amend section one hundred and one of the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Harbour Short title and citation and citation"

(2) The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited 10 as the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1941.

82165 55-

2. The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as Amendment amended by subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting at of Act No. 1, 1901. the end of section one hundred and one the following new Sec. 101. paragraph:-

(Proclamation of highways.)

"In this section a reference to a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the City of Sydney and a reference to a council or to a council of a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a 10 reference to the council of the City of Sydney."

Sydney: Alfred Henry Pettifer, Acting Government Printer-1941.

No. , 1941.

A BILL

To amend section one hundred and one of the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith.

[Mr. Lazzarini;—9 October, 1941.]

[.64]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 5 the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Harbour Short title Trust (Amendment) Act, 1941."

citation.

(2) The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited 10 as the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1941.

82165 552.

2. The Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900-1935, as Amendment amended by subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting at of Act No. 1, 1901. the end of section one hundred and one the following new Sec. 101. paragraph:-

(Proclama-

"In this section a reference to a municipality shall tion of highways.) include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the City of Sydney and a reference to a council or to a council of a municipality shall include and shall be deemed always to have included a reference to the council of the City of Sydney."

5

10